












ANNEX B

(DPWH -Albay 2nd District Engineering Office) Procurement Monitoring Report as of July to December 2024

Pre-Proc Conference Ads/Post of IB Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Evaluation Post Qual
Date of BAC Resolution 

Recommending Award
Notice of Award Contract Signing Notice to Proceed

Delivery/ 

Completion

Inspection 

& 

Acceptance

Total MOOE CO Total MOOE CO Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Evaluation Post Qual

Delivery

/

Complet

ion/

COMPLETED PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding July 15, 2024 July 17, 2024 July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024

August 12-18, 

2024
August 30, 2024 August 30, 2024 September 3, 2024 September 6, 2024 30 GoP 3,383,229.00 3,383,229.00 2,263,500.00 2,263,500.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024
August 12-

18, 2024
Awarded

23GFB0013 (RE-BID) Procurement of Chemicals for the use in the 

Material Testing Laboratory of Quality Assurance Section

Quality 

Assurance 

Section

NO Competitive Bidding July 15, 2024 July 17, 2024 July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024
August 12-18, 

2024
n/a n/a n/a n/a 15 GoP 1,224,500.00 1,224,500.00 n/a n/a

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Section 53.1 of 

the IRR 9184

23GFB0018 (RE-BID) Procurement of Office Equipment and 

Furniture for the 1st Quarter of the Year 2024

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding July 15, 2024 July 17, 2024 July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024

August 12-18, 

2024
n/a n/a n/a n/a 30 GoP 1,615,900.00 1,615,900.00 n/a n/a

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
No Bids 

Receipt

23GFB0030 Furnishing of Trees of Various GAA 2023 Projects 

(Rapu-Rapu, Maonon, & Malinao Cluster) Batch 3

Planning & 

Design Section
NO Competitive Bidding July 25, 2024 July 27, 2024 August 2, 2024 October 16, 2024 October 16, 2024 August 19, 2024

August 22-28, 

2024
November 11, 2024 November 11, 2024 November 14, 2024 November 18, 2024 45 GoP 3,560,772.33 3,560,772.33 3,305,978.75 3,305,978.75

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

August 2, 2024 October 16, 2024 October 16, 2024 August 19, 2024
August 22-

28, 2024
Awarded

23GFB0031 Installation/Upgrading of Electrical Wirings in 

Administrative Building located at Albay 2nd DEO Old Airport Road, 

Brgy. 40, Cruzada, Legazpi City, Albay

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding August 22, 2024 August 24, 2024 August 29, 2024 September 12, 2024 September 12, 2024 September 15, 2024

September 18-

24, 2024
September 30, 2024 October 1, 2024 October 4, 2024 October 7, 2024 30 GoP 2,252,384.60 2,252,384.60 2,242,125.00 2,242,125.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

August 29, 2024 September 12, 2024 September 12, 2024 September 15, 2024
September 

18-24, 2024
Awarded

24GFB0007 Purchase of construction materials for use in the 

Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation of Infrastructure Facilities 

& Other Related Activities - Routine Maintenance of National Roads 

& Bridges within 2nd District of Albay

Maintenance 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding June 18, 2024 June 20, 2024 June 27, 2024 July 9, 2024 July 9, 2024 July 12, 2024

July 15-21, 

2024
July 15, 2024 July 15, 2024 July 19, 2024 July 19, 2024 30 GoP 6,868,568.03 6,868,568.03 6,854,968.10 6,854,968.10

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

June 27, 2024 July 9, 2024 July 9, 2024 July 12, 2024
July 15-21, 

2024
Awarded

24GFB0008 Procurement of IT Equipment and Software for the Use 

at the Construction Section

Construction 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding July 15, 2024 July 17, 2024 July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024

August 12-18, 

2024
October 10, 2024 October 11, 2024 October 16, 2024 October 17, 2024 30 GoP 3,420,000.00 3,420,000.00 3,399,996.00 3,399,996.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024
August 12-

18, 2024
Awarded

24GFB0009 Supply and Installation of Air-Conditioning System of 

DPWH-Albay 2nd DEO Office

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding July 15, 2024 July 17, 2024 July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024

August 12-18, 

2024
August 12, 2024 August 13, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 19, 2024 30 GoP 12,556,311.25 12,556,311.25 12,430,750.00 12,430,750.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

July 25, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 6, 2024 August 9, 2024
August 12-

18, 2024
Awarded

24GFB0010 Procurement of Fuel, Gasoline, and Lubricant Products 

to be used in service Vehicles, Heavy Equipment, and other 

maintenance materials pursuant to GPPB Resolution No. 05-2018

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding July 25, 2024 July 27, 2024 August 2, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 19, 2024

August 22-28, 

2024
August 21, 2024 August 21, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 30, 2024 365 GoP 6,375,845.00 6,375,845.00 6,343,687.49 6,343,687.49

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

August 2, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 19, 2024
August 22-

28, 2024
Awarded

24GFB0011 Procurement of I.T. Equipment and Software for the 

Use of Quality Assurance Section

Quality 

Assurance 

Section

NO Competitive Bidding July 25, 2024 July 27, 2024 August 2, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 19, 2024
August 22-28, 

2024
August 21, 2024 August 21, 2024 August 23, 2024 August 30, 2024 20 GoP 2,601,800.00 2,601,800.00 2,581,802.00 2,581,802.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

August 2, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 August 19, 2024
August 22-

28, 2024
Awarded

24GFB0012 Purchase of Personal Protective Equipment and 

Supplies to be used in Supervision of Various Projects in Albay 2nd 

DEO

Construction 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding August 22, 2024 August 24, 2024 August 29, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 September 15, 2024

September 18-

24, 2024
November 28, 2024 November 8, 2024 December 9, 2024 December 4, 2024 30 GoP 3,062,000.00 3,062,000.00 3,042,006.00 3,042,006.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

August 29, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 September 15, 2024
September 

18-24, 2024
Awarded

24GFB0013 Purchase of Office Supplies for the Use of Various 

Section of this Office 3rd Quarter

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 October 2, 2024 October 10, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 03, 

2024

November 11, 2024 November 11, 2024 November 14, 2024 November 18, 2024 30 GoP 2,777,034.00 2,777,034.00 2,749,234.00 2,749,234.00

COA, PICE, 

NACAP & 
Concerned 

LGU 

October 10, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 

03, 2024

Awarded

24GFB0014 Purchase of survey equipment to be used in the 

Conduct of Survey and Other Engineering Activities at Albay 2nd 

DEO

Planning & 

Design Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 October 2, 2024 October 10, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 03, 

2024

November 28, 2024 November 28, 2024 December 2, 2024 December 2, 2024 30 GoP 24,750,000.00 24,750,000.00 24,749,700.00 24,749,700.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

October 10, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 

03, 2024

Awarded

24GFB0015 Procurement of various Laboratory Testing Equipment 

for use in the Material Testing of Laboratory of Quality Asssurance 

Section

Quality 

Assurance 

Section

NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 October 2, 2024 October 10, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 03, 

2024

November 28, 2024 November 28, 2024 December 6, 2024 December 2, 2024 30 GoP 49,946,982.32 49,946,982.32 49,926,000.00 49,926,000.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

October 10, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 

03, 2024

Awarded

24GFB0016 Procurement of Inks and Toners of Printer and Copier 

Machine For Use of Various Sections of DPWH Albay 2nd DEO 

Office

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 October 2, 2024 October 10, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 03, 

2024

November 28, 2024 November 28, 2024 December 1, 2024 December 2, 2024 20 GoP 6,114,112.00 6,114,112.00 6,074,225.00 6,074,225.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

October 10, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 

03, 2024

Awarded

24GFB0017 Supply and Installation of office cubicles in DPWH Albay 

2nd DEO at Construction Section, Administrative Section,PIS, and 

Maintenance Section.

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 October 2, 2024 October 10, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 03, 

2024

November 12, 2024 November 12, 2024 November 14, 2024 November 18, 2024 20 GoP 7,280,191.80 7,280,191.80 7,237,080.50 7,237,080.50

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

October 10, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 22, 2024 October 25, 2024

October 28-

November 

03, 2024

Awarded

24GFB0018 Improvement and Rehabilitation of DPWH Albay 2nd 

DEO Satellite Office, Brgy. Bilbao, Batan, Rapu-Rapu, Albay

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 November 27, 2024 December 5, 2024 December 17, 2024 December 17, 2024 December 20, 2024

December 23-

29, 2024
n/a n/a n/a n/a 20 GoP 4,615,883.00 4,615,883.00 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a
December 

23-29, 2024

Uner Bid- 

Evaluation

24GFB0019 Supply and Installation of Furnitures in DPWH Albay 

2nd DEO at Construction Section, Administrative 

Section,PIS,Maintenance Section and Accounting Section.

Construction 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 November 27, 2024 December 5, 2024 December 17, 2024 December 17, 2024 December 20, 2024

December 23-

29, 2024
n/a n/a n/a n/a 30 7,302,632.40 7,302,632.40 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a
December 

23-29, 2024

Uner Bid- 

Evaluation

24GFB0020 Procurement of IT Equipment and Software for use in 

Construction and Finance Section.

Construction 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding September 30, 2024 November 27, 2024 December 5, 2024 December 17, 2024 December 17, 2024 December 20, 2024

December 23-

29, 2024
n/a n/a n/a n/a 30 2,528,500.00 2,528,500.00 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

n/a n/a n/a n/a
December 

23-29, 2024

Uner Bid- 

Evaluation

24GFB0021 Repair and Rehabilitation of Slope Protection along 

National Roads within Albay 2nd Engineering District of Albay, K0 

565+050 - K0 565+065, K0 574+060 - K0 574+120.

Maintenance 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding December 5, 2024 December 7, 2024 December 13, 2024 December 27, 2024 December 27, 2024 December 30, 2024

January 02-08, 

2025
n/a n/a n/a n/a 30 GoP 1,547,772.20 1,547,772.20 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a
January 02-

08, 2025

Uner Bid- 

Evaluation

24GFB0022 Purchase of construction materials for use in the 

Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation of Infrastructure Facilities 

& Other Activities - Routine Maintenance of National Roads within 

Albay 2nd District.

Maintenance 

Section
NO Competitive Bidding December 5, 2024 December 7, 2024 December 13, 2024 December 27, 2024 December 27, 2024 December 30, 2024

January 02-08, 

2025
n/a n/a n/a n/a 20 GoP 6,017,565.22 6,017,565.22 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a
January 02-

08, 2025

Uner Bid- 

Evaluation

24GFB0023 Procurement of Air-conditioning Units for Use of DPWH 

Albay 2nd DEO (Rapu-Rapu Satellite Office), Cash Unit, PIO, 

Quality Assurance Section, Finance Section and ADE and DE's 

Office

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding December 5, 2024 December 7, 2024 December 13, 2024 December 27, 2024 December 27, 2024 December 30, 2024

January 02-08, 

2025
n/a n/a n/a n/a 20 GoP 2,031,400.00 2,031,400.00 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a
January 02-

08, 2025

Uner Bid- 

Evaluation

23GFB0018 (2 Failed Bidding) Procurement of Office Equipment 

and Furniture for the 1st Quarter of the Year 2024

Administrative  

Section
NO

Alternative Mode of 

Procurement     ( 2 

Failed Bidding)

n/a December 16, 2024 n/a December 23, 2024 December 23, 2024 December 26, 2024
January 02-08, 

2025
December 26, 2024 January 6, 2025 January 7, 2025 January 8, 2025 30 GoP 1,609,550.00 1,609,550.00 1,609,550.00 1,609,550.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a December 23, 2024 December 23, 2024 December 26, 2024
January 02-

08, 2025
Awarded

Procurement of Inks and Toners of Printer and Copier for the Use Administrative  NO Competitive Bidding January 2, 2024 January 4, 2024 January 11, 2024 January 24, 2024 January 24, 2024 Jan 27-28, 2025 Feb 20-26, February 29, 2024 March 8, 2024 March 12, 2024 March 12, 2024 20 GoP COA, PICE, January 11, 2024 January 24, 2024 January 24, 2024 Jan 27-28, 2025 Feb 20-26, 

- 0 0

0N-GOING PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

- 0.00

- 0
- 0

- 0

  

       Prepared by: Recommended for Approval by: APPROVED:

MARIA JOY L. ZAMUDIO Joanne T. Morales WARREN B. AZOTEA
Procurement Unit Head OIC-Assistant District Engineer District Engineer

BAC Secretariat BAC Chairperson Head of the Procuring Entity

23GFB0029 Purchase of Office Supplies for the use of Various 

Section of this Office

   Total Savings (Total Alloted Budget - Total Contract Price) 28,632,330.31 

   Total Alloted Budget of On-going Procurement Activities 0

   Total Alloted Budget of Procurement Activities 163,442,933.15 
   Total Contract Price of Procurement Actitvites Conducted 134,810,602.84 

Remarks                                                                        

(Explaining 

changes from the 

APP)

Code

(PAP)

Procurement

Project

PMO/

End-User

Is this an 

Early 

Procuremen

t Activity?

Mode of Procurement Actual Procurement Activity

Source 

of Funds

ABC (PhP) Contract Cost (PhP) List of Invited 

Observers

Date of Receipt of Invitation



ANNEX B

(DPWH -Albay 2nd District Engineering Office) Procurement Monitoring Report as of July-December 2024

Pre-Proc Conference Ads/Post of IB Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Evaluation Post Qual Date of BAC Resolution 

Recommending Award

Notice of Award Contract Signing Notice to Proceed Deliver

y/ 

Comple

tion

Inspect

ion & 

Accepta

nce

Total MOOE CO Total MOOE CO Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Evaluation Post Qual Deliver

y/

Comple

tion/

Accepta
COMPLETED PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

Planning & 
Design 
section

NO
Competitive 

Bidding
October 21, 2024 October 22, 2024 November 11, 2024 October 29, 2024 November 25, 2024 ############### December 16, 2024 115 GoP 6,863,078.54 6,863,078.54 0.00

COA, PICE, 

NACAP & 

Concerned LGU 

Representative

November 11, 2024 October 29, 2024 November 25, 2024 November 28, 2024

Under 
Negotiation 
Process to 
the (HRB)

- 0 0

0N-GOING PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

- 0.00

- 0

- 0

- 0

  

       Prepared by: Recommended for Approval by: APPROVED:

    

MARIA JOY L. ZAMUDIO Joanne T. Morales WARREN B. AZOTEA
Procurement Unit Head OIC-Assistant District Engineer District Engineer

BAC Secretariat BAC Chairperson Head of the Procuring Entity
 

Remarks                                                                        

(Explaining 

changes from 

the APP)

Code

(PAP)

Procurement

Project

PMO/

End-User

Is this an 

Early 

Procureme

nt Activity?

Mode of 

Procurement

Actual Procurement Activity Source 

of 

Funds

ABC (PhP) Contract Cost (PhP) List of Invited 

Observers

Date of Receipt of Invitation

PARCELLARY SURVEY OF DAANG MAHARLIKA JCT.-LEGAZPI-

STO. DOMINGO-TABACO-CAMARINES SUR BDRY RD K0536+828-

K0539+054 

Preparation of Land Acquisition Plan and Resettlement Action 

Plan (LAPRAP) 

in Albay

   Total Savings (Total Alloted Budget - Total Contract Price) 6,863,078.54 

   Total Alloted Budget of On-going Procurement Activities 0

   Total Alloted Budget of Procurement Activities 6,863,078.54 
   Total Contract Price of Procurement Actitvites Conducted  - 


